9/3/2015

1

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	15-0	)374	Version:	1	Name:	Downtown Waterline Project	
Туре:	Con	tract			Status:	Passed	
File created:	8/27	/2015			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	9/10	)/2015			Final action:	9/10/2015	
Title:	Discussion and action on Downtown Waterline Project						
Sponsors:	Engineering Department, Tim Begley						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. CT Consultant contract, 2. MAIN ST 12 Inch Water Main City Border, 3. Construction Estimate for Waterline Ext Genesis Road, 4. ECE Testing.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
9/10/2015	1	City Cou	ncil		app	proved as recommended	Pass

Discussion and action on Downtown Waterline Project

Work Session

SUMMARY: Two items require action on the downtown waterline project:

The contractor is offering a savings to the City if he is allowed to perform a band-aid repair on the sidewalks in the areas of the sidewalk replacement project.

received and filed

The location that the waterline project stops on the north end of the project leaves the existing 6 inch PVC line in petroleum saturated soils. It is recommended that the City Manager be given permission to negotiate unit price reductions with the contractor for a line extension from the north end of the project to Genesis Road and that alternate funding be acquired for this section. The alternate funding has many benefits such as less paperwork on the contractor, the environmental document will not need to be revised and City Staff can perform the inspections. This also leaves more monies in the SRF budget for the Brookhaven and Highland Lane Waterline Replacement Project.

The estimate cost for construction is \$353,146.80 and The total engineering cost is \$28,500. A fee of \$3,200 has been negotiated with ECE for the monitoring of the soils. The total project cost is estimated to be \$384,846.80.

BUDGET ACCOUNT:

## NECESSARY COUNCIL ACTION:

- 1. Approve plan for sidewalk repair.
- 2. Approve the agreement with CT Consultants in the amount of \$28,500, approve the monitoring with ECE at the lump sum amount of \$3,200 and give the City Manager permission to negotiate new lower unit prices and contract time modifications with the contractor for a change order recommendation to the City Council.